On February 23, 2018, the Company paid a regular dividend on common stock of $0.17 per share, which represented
the 140th consecutive quarterly cash dividend. Dividends per share were $0.17 and $0.40 for the quarters ended
March 31, 2018 and 2017, respectively. On April 30, 2018, the Company declared a regular dividend on common
stock of $0.17 per share, which represents its 141st consecutive quarterly cash dividend. This dividend will be paid on
May 25, 2018 to common shareholders of record on May 11, 2018.

For the three months ended March 31, 2018, the Company repurchased 1,673,436 shares at an average price of
$34.66. No shares of common stock were issued during the three months ended March 31, 2018 to investors holding
warrants previously issued as part of the 2008 Troubled Asset Relief Program ("TARP"). As of March 31, 2018,
112,649 such warrants remain outstanding. Net of warrant cash repurchase activity, there are 4,080,149 remaining
shares authorized to be repurchased under the current Board approved share repurchase program.

NOTE D – Loans Receivable

The following table is a summary of loans receivable.

March 31, 2018 September 30,
2017

(In thousands) (In thousands)
Gross loans by category
   Single-family residential $5,705,350 45.5% $5,711,004 46.8%
   Construction 1,732,202 13.8 1,597,996 13.1
   Construction - custom 597,671 4.8 602,631 4.9
   Land - acquisition & development 141,628 1.1 124,308 1.0
   Land - consumer lot loans 102,779 0.8 104,405 0.9
   Multi-family 1,328,049 10.6 1,303,148 10.7
   Commercial real estate 1,443,437 11.5 1,434,610 11.8
   Commercial & industrial 1,151,108 9.2 1,093,360 9.0
   HELOC 135,119 1.1 144,850 1.2
   Consumer 202,911 1.6 85,075 0.7
Total gross loans 12,540,254 100 % 12,201,387 100 %
   Less:
   Allowance for loan losses 127,576 123,073

Edgar Filing: WASHINGTON FEDERAL INC - Form 10-Q

20

   Loans in process 1,141,018 1,149,934
   Net deferred fees, costs and discounts 47,572 45,758
Total loan contra accounts 1,316,166 1,318,765
Net loans $11,224,088 $10,882,622

12

Edgar Filing: WASHINGTON FEDERAL INC - Form 10-Q

21

Table of Contents
WASHINGTON FEDERAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(UNAUDITED)

The following table sets forth information regarding non-accrual loans.

March 31, 2018 September 30,
2017

(In thousands)
Non-accrual loans:
Single-family residential $25,319 47.1% $27,930 56.3%
Construction 2,296 4.3 — —
Construction - custom — — 91 0.2
Land - acquisition & development 2,004 3.7 296 0.6
Land - consumer lot loans 1,045 1.9 605 1.2
Multi-family — — 139 0.3
Commercial real estate 9,527 17.7 11,815 23.8